CHRISTOPHER S. MURPHY

Wnited States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510

May 21, 2025
The Honorable Lisa Murkowski The Honorable Jeff Merkley
Chair Ranking Member
Senate Committee on Appropriations Senate Committee on Appropriations
Subcommittee on Interior, Environment, Subcommittee on Interior, Environment
And Related Agencies And Related Agencies
Science, and Related Agencies Science, and Related Agencies
Washington, DC 20510 Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chair Murkowski and Ranking Member Merkley,

| certify that neither | nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the
congressionally directed spending items that | have requested in the Fiscal Year 2026
Interior, Environment, and Related Agencies Appropriations Bill, consistent with the
requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate. None of
the entities for which | have requested congressionally directed spending are for-profit
entities.

Sincerely,

y7a

Christopher S. Murphy
United States Senator



Recipient Name

Town of Bethel

Borough of Jewett City
Department of Public
Utilities

Connecticut Zoological
Society, Inc.

Water Pollution Control

Authority City of Bridgeport

Town of Brookfield

Town of Clinton

Derby WPCA

Goodspeed Opera House
Foundation, Inc

Town of Ellington WPCA
Town of Enfield
Town of Essex

Town of Fairfield

Music Mountain, Inc.

Greenwich Historical
Society

The Connecticut Audubon
Society, Inc.

Metropolitan District of
Hartford

Housing Authority of City
of Hartford

Town of Windham

Denison Pequotsepos
Nature Center

Sea Research Foundation
(dba Mystic Aquarium)

Norwich Public Utilities

Town of Putnam Water
Pollution Control Authority

Connecticut Brownfield
Land Bank, Inc.
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Murphy, Christopher(D-CT) Interior and Environment
Congressionally Directed Spending Requests

Project Purpose

Funding for PFAS treatment.

Funding to rebuild and replace failing capital assets
located at the wastewater treatment plant located in
Jewett City, CT.

Infrastructure Improvements

Funding to upgrade the East Side Wastewater
Treatment Plant in Bridgeport.

To construct a sewer extension

Funding to advance design of a wastewater collection
system and treatment facility for the downtown center
area of Clinton.

Funding for new utility crane truck

Funding for upgrades to enhance accessibility of the
historic Goodspeed Opera House.

Funding for a sewer main replacement.
Renovate the West Shore Pump Station
To renovate the historic Centerbook Meeting House

Funding to replace two aging pump stations and force
mains in the Town of Fairfield.

Funding for renovations, repairs, and improvements to
Music Mountain’s historic structures.

To improve the National Historical Landmark

Bush-Holley House.

For construction of an ADA accessible visitors center.

Sewer Upgrades

Construction of stormwater infrastructure

To improve facility infrastructure

Funding for upgrades to wildlife facility.

Facility Upgrades

Funding for wastewater system upgrades

Funding to renovate the Peake Brooke Water
Treatment Plant in Putnam.

Funding to Remove Dam Sediment

Project
Location

Bethel CT

Borough of

Jewett City CT

Bridgeport CT

Bridgeport CT

Brookfield CT

Clinton CT

Derby CT

East Haddam CT

Ellington CT
Enfield CT
Essex CT

Fairfield CT

Falls Village CT

Greenwich CT

Hampton CT

Hartford CT

Hartford CT

Mansfield Center

CT

Mystic CT

Mystic CT

Norwich CT

Putnam CT

Seymour CT

Amount
Requested
($000)

$2,000

$953

$25

$5,000

$25,000

$500

$220

$500

$1,010
$1,600
$500

$11,536

$250

$250

$300

$2,500

$1,500

$1,551

$900

$5,800

$960

$1,500

$5,000
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Southington Water Funding for construction of a new water treatment Southington CT $4,000
Department plant.

City of Stamford Stormwater Drainage and Culvert Repair Stamford CT $2,080
University of Connecticut Funding to upgrade research lab Storrs CT $2,000
City of Torrington Funding for siphon abandonment and sewer Torrington CT $2,320

replacement.

Town of Wallingford Rehabilitation of Historic Railroad Station Wallingford CT $463
Naugatuck Valley Council Funding for construction of the relocation and Waterbury CT $5,578
of Governments reconstruction of sewer siphons.

Ward Heitmann House Restoration of historic building West Haven CT $248

Museum Foundation, Inc.

Town of Wethersfield Funding to repair and preserve the Wethersfield Cove Wethersfield CT $125
Warehouse's historical and structural integrity.

Town of Winchester Funding to design and construct a municipal sanitary Winchester CT $680
sewer system.



