United States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510

May 21, 2025

The Honorable Lisa Murkowski Chair Senate Committee on Appropriations Subcommittee on Interior, Environment, And Related Agencies Science, and Related Agencies Washington, DC 20510 The Honorable Jeff Merkley Ranking Member Senate Committee on Appropriations Subcommittee on Interior, Environment And Related Agencies Science, and Related Agencies Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chair Murkowski and Ranking Member Merkley,

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the congressionally directed spending items that I have requested in the Fiscal Year 2026 Interior, Environment, and Related Agencies Appropriations Bill, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate. None of the entities for which I have requested congressionally directed spending are for-profit entities.

Sincerely,

Christopher S. Murphy United States Senator

Murphy, Christopher(D-CT) Interior and Environment Congressionally Directed Spending Requests

Recipient Name	Project Purpose	Project Location	Amount Requested (\$000)
Town of Bethel	Funding for PFAS treatment.	Bethel CT	\$2,000
Borough of Jewett City Department of Public Utilities	Funding to rebuild and replace failing capital assets located at the wastewater treatment plant located in Jewett City, CT.	Borough of Jewett City CT	\$953
Connecticut Zoological Society, Inc.	Infrastructure Improvements	Bridgeport CT	\$25
Water Pollution Control Authority City of Bridgeport	Funding to upgrade the East Side Wastewater Treatment Plant in Bridgeport.	Bridgeport CT	\$5,000
Town of Brookfield	To construct a sewer extension	Brookfield CT	\$25,000
Town of Clinton	Funding to advance design of a wastewater collection system and treatment facility for the downtown center area of Clinton.	Clinton CT	\$500
Derby WPCA	Funding for new utility crane truck	Derby CT	\$220
Goodspeed Opera House Foundation, Inc	Funding for upgrades to enhance accessibility of the historic Goodspeed Opera House.	East Haddam CT	\$500
Town of Ellington WPCA	Funding for a sewer main replacement.	Ellington CT	\$1,010
Town of Enfield	Renovate the West Shore Pump Station	Enfield CT	\$1,600
Town of Essex	To renovate the historic Centerbook Meeting House	Essex CT	\$500
Town of Fairfield	Funding to replace two aging pump stations and force mains in the Town of Fairfield.	Fairfield CT	\$11,536
Music Mountain, Inc.	Funding for renovations, repairs, and improvements to Music Mountain's historic structures.	Falls Village CT	\$250
Greenwich Historical Society	To improve the National Historical Landmark Bush-Holley House.	Greenwich CT	\$250
The Connecticut Audubon Society, Inc.	For construction of an ADA accessible visitors center.	Hampton CT	\$300
Metropolitan District of Hartford	Sewer Upgrades	Hartford CT	\$2,500
Housing Authority of City of Hartford	Construction of stormwater infrastructure	Hartford CT	\$1,500
Town of Windham	To improve facility infrastructure	Mansfield Center CT	\$1,551
Denison Pequotsepos Nature Center	Funding for upgrades to wildlife facility.	Mystic CT	\$900
Sea Research Foundation (dba Mystic Aquarium)	Facility Upgrades	Mystic CT	\$5,800
Norwich Public Utilities	Funding for wastewater system upgrades	Norwich CT	\$960
Town of Putnam Water Pollution Control Authority	Funding to renovate the Peake Brooke Water Treatment Plant in Putnam.	Putnam CT	\$1,500
Connecticut Brownfield Land Bank, Inc.	Funding to Remove Dam Sediment	Seymour CT	\$5,000

Southington Water Department	Funding for construction of a new water treatment plant.	Southington CT	\$4,000
City of Stamford	Stormwater Drainage and Culvert Repair	Stamford CT	\$2,080
University of Connecticut	Funding to upgrade research lab	Storrs CT	\$2,000
City of Torrington	Funding for siphon abandonment and sewer replacement.	Torrington CT	\$2,320
Town of Wallingford	Rehabilitation of Historic Railroad Station	Wallingford CT	\$463
Naugatuck Valley Council of Governments	Funding for construction of the relocation and reconstruction of sewer siphons.	Waterbury CT	\$5,578
Ward Heitmann House Museum Foundation, Inc.	Restoration of historic building	West Haven CT	\$248
Town of Wethersfield	Funding to repair and preserve the Wethersfield Cove Warehouse's historical and structural integrity.	Wethersfield CT	\$125
Town of Winchester	Funding to design and construct a municipal sanitary sewer system.	Winchester CT	\$680